No. 395, A.]

[Published May 2, 1901.

## CHAPTER 226.

AN ACT to amend section 346 of the statutes of 1898 relating to proof reader for supreme court reporter and appropriating money therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Supreme court to appoint proof reader; salary. SECTION 1. Section 346 of the statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the words, "supreme court reporter," in the ninth line thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "the person so, appointed shall receive such compensation as the justices shall deem reasonable, not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five dollars per month. Said appointment shall be made in writing which shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state and the salary to be paid the appointce shall be specified therein," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 346. The supreme court shall from time to time appoint, subject to removal, a competent person to report and publish such decisions and opinions of said court as they may deem important and expedient to be reported and published. Such reporter before he enters upon the duties of his office, shall execute a bond with two sufficient sureties to the state of Wisconsin in the sum of two thousand dollars, to be approved by the secretary of state, conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties as such reporter. 'The justices of said court may appoint a proof reader or clerk to the supreme court reporter, the person so appointed shall receive such compensation as said justices shall deem reasonable, not exeeeding one hundred and twenty-five dollars per month. Said appointment shall be made in writing, which shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state, and the salary to be paid the appointee shall be specified therein.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 26, 1901.

••

۶